
Planning Committee
Tuesday 3 July 2018

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) (apologies given)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) (in the chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 25 June 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 3 July 2018

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 7

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 4 June 2018



Item No. Title Page No.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 8 - 12

6.1. SHOPPING CENTRE SITE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26, 28, 
30 AND 32 NEW KENT ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT 
ROAD, AND LONDON COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATIONS 
SITE, LONDON SE1

13 - 300

6.2. METROPOLITAN TABERNACLE CHURCH, ELEPHANT AND 
CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 6SD

301 - 310

6.3. GROUND FLOOR, PERRONET HOUSE GAYWOOD ESTATE, 
PRINCESS STREET, LONDON, SE1 6JR

311 - 332

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  25 June 2018



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifi
[...]
n opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.

1



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Monday 4 June 2018

PLANNING COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 4 June 2018 at 6.30 pm in  
Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Sandra Rhule 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Jon Gorst (Head of Regeneration & Development Team (Legal 
Services)
Bridin O’Connor (Development Management)
Victoria Crosby (Development Management)
Emma-Lisa Shiells (Development Management)
Sarah Parsons (Development Management)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES

None were received.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated at the 
meeting:

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 4 June 2018

 Addendum report relating to items 8.1 and 8.2 
 Members’ pack relating to items 8.1 and 8.2

At this juncture, the chair gave the committee time to read through the addendum report 
because it had not been circulated prior to the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.

5. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be agreed as an accurate as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

6. PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018-19

RESOLVED:

1. That the size and composition of the planning committee, as agreed by annual 
council assembly on 21 May 2018 be noted; and the roles and functions of the 
planning committee and its sub-committees set out in Appendix 1 be agreed. 

2. That the establishment of two planning sub-committees with the size and 
composition set out in paragraph 11 of the report be agreed. 

3. That the appointment of the planning sub-committees’ chairs and vice-chairs for 
2018-19 set out in Appendix 2 be agreed.

7. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
ASSOCIATED DEMOLITION THE OLD SOUTHERN RAILWAY STABLES AND THE 
FORGE, CAITLIN STREET WITHIN OLD KENT ROAD OPPORTUNITY AREA

An officer introduced the report and members of the committee considered the information 
contained therein. Members of the committee asked questions of the officer. 

RESOLVED:

1. That an immediate Article 4 Direction set out in Appendix A of the report to withdraw 
the permitted development right granted by the General Permitted Development 
Order 2015 (as amended) (GPDO) for demolition of the Old Southern Railway 
Stables and Forge buildings, Caitlin Street (‘the Stables and the Forge”) (site location 
identified at Appendix B) in the Old Kent Road opportunity area which has been 
identified as a heritage asset be agreed.

2. That the six week consultation in relation to the immediate Article 4 Direction be 
agreed.

4



3

Planning Committee - Monday 4 June 2018

3. That the equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Direction (Appendix C) be 
noted.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8.1 40-46 SOLOMONS PASSAGE (FORMERLY 159-161 PECKHAM RYE), LONDON SE15 

The committee agreed to consider both applications together as they relate to the same 
site address. It was noted that the decisions would be taken separately. 

Planning application reference: 17/AP/2330
 
Report: see pages 48 to 105 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 6 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Demolition of 42 and 44 Solomons Passage (blocks B and C which contain 48 residential 
units) and erection of a new part 4, part 6-storey building over existing, rearranged 
basement car park to provide 50 residential units together with provision of landscaping 
works (use class C3).
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.
 
An objector addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objector.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and 
wished to speak.
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting.

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 

5



4

Planning Committee - Monday 4 June 2018

carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That planning application 17/AP/2330 be granted, subject to conditions outlined in the 
report including:

a. That the applicant enters into an appropriate legal agreement.

b. That in the event that the requirements of a) are not met by 28 September 2018, the 
director of planning be authorised (if appropriate) to refuse planning permission for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 171.

And

c. The amendments outlined in the addendum report concerning on site affordable 
housing provision to the scheme (and as further amended during the meeting for the 
distribution across the three blocks), amending recommended conditions, and 
confirming the metallic cladding panels.

8.2 40-46 SOLOMONS PASSAGE (FORMERLY 159-161 PECKHAM RYE), LONDON SE15 

Planning application reference: 17/AP/2326
 
Report: see pages 106 to 144 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 6 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Re-cladding of Blocks A & D including an increase in the parapet height of 450mm, 
rearrangement of the car parking (basement car park to be retained) and landscaping 
improvements.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning application 17/AP/2326 be granted subject to conditions outlined in the 
report, including:

a. The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

b. That in the event that the requirements of a) are not met by 28 September 2018, the 
director of planning be authorised (if appropriate) to refuse planning permission for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 121.

And 

c. The detailed set out in the addendum report regarding the on site affordable housing 
provision (as further amended during the meeting for the distribution across the three 
blocks) and confirming the metallic cladding panels. 

6



5

Planning Committee - Monday 4 June 2018

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

7



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
3 July 2018

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c.
[...]
gle storey to 35 storeys (with a maximum building height of 124.5m AOD) above multi-level and single basements, to provide a 
range of uses including 979 residential units (use class C3), retail (use Class A1-A4), office (Use Class B1), Education (use class D1), 
assembly and leisure (use class D2) and a new station entrance and station box for use as a London underground operational railway 
station; means of access, public realm and landscaping works, parking and cycle storage provision, plant and servicing areas, and a 
range of other associated and ancillary works and structures.
In the Council's opinion the proposal may affect the setting of the following listed buildings and conservation areas:
Metro Central Heights,  Newington Causeway; Metropolitan Tabernacle, Newington Butts; Michael Faraday Memorial, Elephant and 
Castle; the Imperial War Museum, St George's Road; and the Obelisk at St George's Circus. 
Elliot's Row; St George's Circus and West Square Conservation Areas and the listed buildings therein, and the Walcot Square 
Conservation Area in Lambeth 
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement (ES) submitted pursuant to the Town and Country  Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) 2011 (as amended). Copies of the ES may be obtained from Waterman Infrastructure & 
Environment Ltd, Pickford's Wharf, Clink Street,  London SE1 9DG at a charge of £950 (printed) or £25 (CD).
HARD COPIES OF THE APPLICATION DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT NEWINGTON 
TEMPORARY LIBRARY, SECOND FLOOR ARTWORKS BUILDING, ELEPHANT ROAD (Monday to Friday 9am to 8pm, 
Saturday 9am to 5pm, Sunday 12pm to 4pm)

Proposal

16-AP-4458Reg. No.

TP/1512-QTP No.

East WalworthWard

Victoria LewisOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGRT, GLA AND SOSRecommendation Item 6/1

METROPOLITAN TABERNACLE CHURCH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, 
SE1 6SD

Site
Listed Building ConsentAppl. Type

Minor amendments to the northern elevation of the grade II listed Metropolitan Tabernacle building by virtue of the demolition of the 
immediately adjacent/abutting London College of Communications building (subject to planning application reference: 16-AP-4458).

Proposal

16-AP-4525Reg. No.

TP/1541-14TP No.

CathedralsWard

Victoria LewisOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 6/2

GROUND FLOOR, PERRONET HOUSE GAYWOOD ESTATE, PRINCESS STREET, 
LONDON, SE1 6JR

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Change of use of 12 existing garages / parking spaces to provide retail space (use class A1), café space (use class A3) and ancillary 
storage / plant  and servicing space, together with new glazing and doors to south, east and west elevations.

Proposal

17-AP-4651Reg. No.

TP/1399-67TP No.

CathedralsWard

Victoria LewisOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 6/3

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

12



Southwark Maps 2 includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk

ELEPHANT AND CASTLE SHOPPING CENTRE 

13
Agenda Item 6.1



Item No. 
6.1
 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:
3 July 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
16/AP/4458 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
SHOPPING CENTRE SITE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26, 28, 30 AND 32 
NEW KENT ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT ROAD, AND LONDON 
COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATIONS SITE, LONDON SE1

Proposal: Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing Elephant and 
Castle shopping centre and London College of Communication sites 
comprising the demolition of all existing buildings and structures and 
redevelopment to comprise buildings ranging in height from single storey to 
35 storeys (with a maximum building height of 124.5m AOD) above multi-
level and single basements, to provide a range of uses including 979 
residential units (use class C3), retail (use Class A1-A4), office (Use Class 
B1), Education (use class D1), assembly and leisure (use class D2) and a 
new station entrance and station box for use as a London underground 
operational railway station; means of access, public realm and landscaping 
works, parking and cycle storage provision, plant and servicing areas, and a 
range of other associated and ancillary works and structures.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

North Walworth
St George’s

From: Director of Planning 
Application Start Date 02/12/2016 Application Expiry Date  24/03/2017
Earliest Decision Date 19/01/2017 Draft Planning Performance Agreement 

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 18 December 2018, and 
subject to referral to the Mayor of London,  notifying the Secretary of State, and 
subject to a decision from Historic England not to list the shopping centre.

b) That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2011 (as amended).

c) That following the issuing of the permission, the Director of Planning place a 
statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 2011 which 
contains the information required by Regulation 21, and that for the purposes of 
Regulation 24(1)(c) the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee's decision is based are as set out as in the report. 

d) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 18th December 2018, that 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 

14



the reasons set out at paragraph 757 of this report.

COMMITTEE DEFERRAL

2. This application has been presented to two previous Planning Committees, on 16 and 
30 January 2018 respectively. At the Planning Committee meeting on 16 January 
2018 and following a lengthy debate, a motion to refuse planning permission was 
start
[...]
ordable units have been 
completed;
Clauses to maintain the housing as PRS for a minimum period or to pay a clawback 
contribution;
Employment in during construction and in the completed development provisions, 
including measures to ensure that those sharing protected characteristics can fully 
engage with these opportunities;
Delivery of highway works and public realm, including management;
Landscaping to communal gardens including management;
Provisions for public access through the site;
Delivery of way-finding and signage;
Cycle hire provisions;
Delivery and servicing management plan;
Tree planting strategy.

757. In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 18th 
December 2018 it is recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to 
refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the following reason:

The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured 
through the completion of a S106 agreement, fails to ensure adequate provision of 
affordable housing and mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development 
through projects or contributions in accordance with saved policy 2.5 'Planning 
Obligations' of the Southwark Plan (2007), strategic policy 14 'Delivery and 
Implementation' of the Core Strategy (2011), policy 8.2 'Planning obligations' of the 
London Plan (2016) and the Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy 
SPD (2015).

Mayoral and Borough community infrastructure levy (CIL)

758. Section 143 of the Localism Act states that any financial contribution received as 
community infrastructure levy (CIL) is a material "local financial consideration" in 
planning decisions. The requirement for payment of the Mayoral or Southwark CIL is 

161



therefore a material consideration. However, the weight attached is determined by the 
decision maker.

759. Concerns have been raised regarding pressure on local services as a result of the 
proposal. The Mayoral CIL is requ
[...]
tem No. 
6.2

Classification:  
Open 

Date:
03 July 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/4525 for: Listed Building Consent

Address: 
METROPOLITAN TABERNACLE CHURCH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 
LONDON, SE1 6SD

Proposal: 
Minor amendments to the northern elevation of the grade II listed 
Metropolitan Tabernacle building by virtue of the demolition of the 
immediately adjacent/abutting London College of Communications building 
(subject to planning application reference: 16-AP-4458).

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

St George’s

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 07/11/2016 Application Expiry Date  02/01/2017
Earliest Decision Date 03/02/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That listed building consent be granted, subject to a s106 legal agreement

BACKGROUND

2. This application is before members owing to its links to planning application 16-AP-
44548 for redevelopment of the Elephant and Castle Shopping Centre and London 
College of Communications sites (the main planning application) which appears as 
item 6.1 on the committee agenda.

3. This application was on the agenda for the 16 and 30 January 2018 planning 
committee meetings, but a decision was deferred because the main planning 
application was deferred to enable officers to consider and consult upon a revised 
proposal submitted by the applicant.

Site location and description
4.

Type of property The Metropolitan Tabernacle which is a large church located on 
the western side of Elephant and Castle.

Site bound by
Is property listed? YES - Grade II - facade only.
In conservation 
area?

NO

The proposal is for:

5. Minor amendments to the northern elevation of the grade II listed Metropolitan 
Tabernacle building by virtue of the demolition of the immediately adjacent/abutting 
London College of Communications building (subject to planning application reference: 

301



16-AP-4458).

Planning history

6. 15/AP/2242 Applica
[...]
 Reg. Number 16/AP/4525
Application Type Listed Building Consent 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/1541-14

Draft of Decision Notice

Listed Building CONSENT was given to carry out the following works:
Minor amendments to the northern elevation of the grade II listed Metropolitan Tabernacle building by virtue of the 
demolition of the immediately adjacent/abutting London College of Communications building (subject to planning 
application reference: 16-AP-4458).

At: METROPOLITAN TABERNACLE CHURCH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON SE1 6SD

In accordance with application received on 07/11/2016    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Drawing numbers 935_02_07_210 Rev P2, 935_02_07210 Rev P3, Design and Access 
Statement, Townscape Built Heritage and Visual Assessment.

Subject to the following two conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of ten years from the date of this permission.

Reason:
In recognition that this listed building consent is linked to a strategic, phased redevelopment with a long build 
period.

 
Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be 
complied with at all times once the permission has been implemented. 

2 All new internal/external works and finishes and works of making good shall match existing original work adjacent 
in respect of materials used, detailed execution and finished appearance, except where indicated otherwise on the 
drawings hereby approved or as required by any condition(s) attached to this consent.   

Reason:
In order to ensure that the design and details are in the interest of the special architectural or historic qualities of 
the listed building in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 12 - Design 
and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies: 3.15 Conservation of the His
[...]
proval to be made.

Informatives
1 You are advised that you may require separate advertisement consent from the Council to display any 

advertisements on the building.

2 You are advised that a temporary licence will be required in order to place tables and seating on street 
spaces. 

   

331



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7055

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor James Coldwell (Reserve)
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve)
Councillor Renata Hamvas  (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
By email
By email
By email
By email
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 22 May 2018

1
4

1

1

1

9

22


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	AGENDA

	6.1 SHOPPING CENTRE SITE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26, 28, 30 AND 32 NEW KENT ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT ROAD, AND LONDON COLLEGE OF COMMUNICATIONS SITE, LONDON SE1
	ITEM 1 - REPORT (16AP4458)
	ITEM 1 - RECOMMENDATION (16AP4458)

	6.2 METROPOLITAN TABERNACLE CHURCH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 6SD
	ITEM 2 - REPORT (16AP4525)
	ITEM 2 - RECOMMENDATION (16AP4525)

	6.3 GROUND FLOOR, PERRONET HOUSE GAYWOOD ESTATE, PRINCESS STREET, LONDON, SE1 6JR
	ITEM 3 - REPORT
	ITEM 3 - RECOMMENDATION

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 3 July 
2018 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

WARD 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Martin Seaton

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Planning Team, Legal 
Services
Victoria Lewis, Development Management
Bridin O’Connor, Development Management
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Naima Ihsan, Transport
Tim Long, Transport
Richard Pearce, Strategy and Partnerships  
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Seaton, for potential conflict of interest.  
He was in attendance to contribute in his capacity as a ward councillor. Apologies for 
absence were received from Councillor Adele Morris.  Apologies for lateness were 
received from Councillor Renata Hamvas. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum no. 1 relating to item 6.1
 Addendum no. 2 relating to items 6.1 and 6.3 
 Members’ pack relating to items 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3.

At this juncture, the chair gave the committee time to read through the addendum report 
because it had not been circulated prior to the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of 4 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6. SHOPPING CENTRE SITE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26, 28, 30 AND 32 NEW KENT 
ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT ROAD, AND LONDON COLLEGE OF 
COMMUNICATIONS SITE, LONDON SE1 

The committee agreed to consider applications 6.1 and 6.2 together as they relate to the 
same application. It was noted that the decisions would be taken separately. 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/4458 
 
Report: see pages 13 to 300 of the agenda pack, pages 1 to 7 of addendum report no. 1 
and pages 1 to 3 of addendum report no. 2.
 
PROPOSAL



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing Elephant and Castle shopping centre 
and London College of Communication sites comprising the demolition of all existing 
buildings and structures and redevelopment to comprise buildings ranging in height from 
single storey to 35 storeys (with a maximum building height of 124.5m AOD) above multi-
level and single basements, to provide a range of uses including 979 residential units (use 
class C3), retail (use Class A1-A4), office (Use Class B1), Education (use class D1), 
assembly and leisure (use class D2) and a new station entrance and station box for use as 
a London underground operational railway station; means of access, public realm and 
landscaping works, parking and cycle storage provision, plant and servicing areas, and a 
range of other associated and ancillary works and structures.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.
 
An objector addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objector.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee.  Members of the committee asked 
questions of the applicant's agent. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and 
wished to speak.
 
Ward councillors addressed the meeting.  Members of the committee asked questions of 
the ward councillors. 

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission with two additional conditions was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and subject to referral to the Mayor of 
London,  notifying the Secretary of State, and subject to a decision from Historic 
England not to list the shopping centre.

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 3(4) 
of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2011 (as amended).

3. That following the issuing of the permission, the Director of Planning place a 
statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 2011 which 
contains the information required by Regulation 21, and that for the purposes of 
Regulation 24(1)(c) the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee's decision is based are as set out as in the report. 

4. In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 18 December 2018, that the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 757 of the report.



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 3 July 2018

5. That  ward councillors would be consulted on a developed draft of the section 106 
agreement.

6. That affordable rent retail space be provided at Castle Square for market traders 
currently located within the shopping centre and that the section 106 Agreement 
would not be completed until the Applicant has obtained planning permission and 
also a land interest in this site.

6. METROPOLITAN TABERNACLE CHURCH, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 
6SD 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/4525
 
Report: see pages 301 to 310 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Minor amendments to the northern elevation of the grade II listed Metropolitan Tabernacle 
building by virtue of the demolition of the immediately adjacent/abutting London College of 
Communications building (subject to planning application reference: 16-AP-4458).

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That listed building consent be granted, subject to a s106 legal agreement.

6. GROUND FLOOR, PERRONET HOUSE GAYWOOD ESTATE, PRINCESS STREET, 
LONDON, SE1 6JR 

It was moved, seconded and agreed that this item be deferred until the next available 
meeting.

Meeting ended at 11.05 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


